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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA found poor quality petrol, diesel and blended fuel 

(Interim report on control of fuel quality in April 2013) 

(Prague, May 21, 2013) In April, the CTIA officers took totally 167 fuel samples at filling stations in order to check the quality fuels sold on the territory of the Czech Republic. Eight samples failed the examinations. “The quality of individual fuel types fluctuates. In April the rate of findings has been the highest so far this year,” the Director General of the CTIA Vladimír Velčovský said. “While in March the average had been worse in motor oil and better in motor petrol, it was the opposite case in April. However we cannot reduce the intensity of our controls because consumers would feel it in reduced fuel quality.”
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority monitors the quality and samples fuels in compliance with the Act on Fuels as well as the appropriate decree and technical standards (Act No. 311/2006 Coll. and Notice No. 133/2012 Coll.). 

In April, totally 167 samples of motor petrol, motor oil, blended fuel, bio fuel, LPG and CNG were taken at filling stations on the territory of the Czech Republic. Eight samples failed the quality requirements, i.e. 4.8%. 
	Noncompliant samples in %

	Period of 2013
	Motor petrol
	Motor oil
	Mixed fuel*
	FAME*
	LPG
	CNG*
	Ethanol* E85
	Total

	January
	0.0
	1.3
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	Not sampled
	0.6

	February
	3.0
	3.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	Not sampled
	2.4

	March
	4.1
	5.0
	20.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	0,0
	4.5

	April
	5.7
	4.1
	22.2
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	Not sampled
	4.8


* Available in limited amounts in the market network 

	Noncompliant samples in figures

	Period of 2013
	Motor petrol
	Motor oil
	Mixed fuel*
	FAME*
	LPG
	CNG*
	Ethanol* E85
	Total

	January
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	Not sampled
	1

	February
	2
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	Not sampled
	5

	March
	3
	5
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	10

	April
	3
	3
	2
	0
	0
	0
	Not sampled
	8


* Available in limited amounts in the market network 

Results of the controls 

In April 2013, defects in the taken and examined samples of motor petrol, motor oil and blended fuel were detected. 
Motor petrol
Totally 3 of the 53 taken samples (5.7%) failed the standards’ requirements, namely within the indicator end of distillation. One sample also failed to meet the following quality indicators: distilled content at 100°C, distilled content at 150°C, induction period and methanol content. The rate of the breaches of quality in this sample was assessed as intentional manipulation with the motor fuel. The other 50 motor petrol samples met the requirements of the appropriate technical standards. 
Motor oil
Totally 3 of the 74 checked motor oil samples (4.1%) failed the requirements of the appropriate quality standard. In all the 3 samples, deviation in flash point was detected. The other motor oil samples met the requirements of the appropriate technical standard in all the monitored parameters. 
Blended fuel
Within the respective month, totally 2 of the 9 checked blended fuel samples (SMN 30) failed to meet the requirements of the appropriate technical standard (22.2%). In one sample, deviation within flash point was detected and the other sample failed the quality indicator FAME content (which was lower by 2.2% V/V than the minimum content of 29.2 V/V stipulated in the appropriate technical standard). The remaining 7 samples met the requirements in all the quality indicators. 
Results according to the fuel types, including the detected noncompliant criteria, are available in the attachment of the press release. 
Bio ingredients in fuels
The content of fatty acid methyl esters was checked in the 74 motor oil samples and ethanol content was checked in the 53 motor petrol samples. Exceeding of the upper acceptable level of bio ingredients was detected in 1 motor petrol sample that exceeded the ethanol content by 0.5% V/V (the appropriate technical standard stipulates the maximal ethanol content of 3.7% V/V). 
Conclusion
The analysis of the fuel samples taken by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority in April 2013 showed deviations from the quality standards in 8 of the 167 checked fuel samples, namely in 3 motor petrol samples, 3 motor oil samples and 2 blended fuel samples. The other fuels met the requirements of the appropriate technical standards.

In April, the quality of motor oil has improved when compared to the results of March however the quality of motor petrol and blended fuel has worsened. FAME, LPG and CNG met the requirements of the appropriate technical standards. Ethanol E-85 was not checked due to the low number of filling stations providing it. 
Attachments: 
Monitoring of fuel quality in April 2013 

 
Monitoring of fuel quality from January to April 2013 


Comparison of the overall results with the results of the ČAPPO member companies 
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